

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-327-LR
)	50-328-LR
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	
)	
(Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2))	

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-13-08

Christina L. England
Beth N. Mizuno
Mitzi A. Young
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARDS	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. TVA Cannot Appeal Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.311 Because No Hearing Has Been Granted and the Board Has Not Ruled on All Pending Contentions	7
B. TVA Cannot Appeal Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.341	8
C. TVA Has Not Identified Any Error or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Ruling on Contention B	9
D. TVA Cannot Raise Arguments for the First Time on Appeal	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-07-08, 65 NRC 124 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-12-16, 76 NRC 63 (2012)	1, 3, 12, 13
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-10-03, 71 NRC 49 (2010).....	7, 16
<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-02-07, 55 NRC 205 (2002)	6
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-04-11, 59 NRC 203 (2004).....	5
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-04-06, 59 NRC 62 (2004).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-19, 72 NRC 98 (2010)	10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), CLI-09-06, 69 NRC 128 (2009)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, CLI-08-2, 67 NRC 31 (2008)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-01, 65 NRC 1 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-15, 63 NRC 687 (2006)	5
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-09, 71 NRC 245 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Safety Light Corp.</i> (Bloomsburg Site Decontamination and License Renewal Denials), CLI-92-13, 36 NRC 79 (1992)	6
<i>South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4), CLI-09-18, 70 NRC 859 (2009)	5

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-11-08, 74 NRC 214 (2011) 10

U.S. Dep't of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-10-10, 71 NRC 281 (2010) 9

Virginia Elec. & Power Co. d/b/a Dominion Virginia Power and Old Dominion Elec. Coop. (North Anna Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-12-17, 76 NRC 207 (2012)..... 4, 13

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Potomac Elec. Power Co. (Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-218, 8 NRC 79 (1974)..... 10

Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth. (North Coast Nuclear Plant, Unit 1), ALAB-648, 14 NRC 34 (1981) 15

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Northern States Power Co. (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-12-24, 76 NRC ____ (Dec. 20, 2012)..... 14

Tennessee Valley Authority (Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-13-08, 78 N.R.C. __ (July 5, 2013)..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.311..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d) 4, 5, 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.341..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f) 5, 6, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Revisions to Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 78 Fed. Reg. 37,282 (June 20, 2013) 12, 13

August 26, 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-327-LR
)	50-328-LR
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	
)	
(Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2))	

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-13-08
